

RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:
Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions
- TPSGC
11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier
Place du Portage, Phase III
Core 0A1 / Noyau 0A1
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address
Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution
Industrial Vehicles & Machinery Products Division
11 Laurier St./11, rue Laurier
7B1, Place du Portage, Phase III
Gatineau
Québec
K1A 0S5

Title - Sujet National Sanitation and Warewashing	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation 21120-143555/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 003
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client 21120-14-2013555	Date 2014-07-21
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$\$HS-634-65203	
File No. - N° de dossier hs634.21120-143555	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2014-07-31	
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: Paquin, Benoit	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur hs634
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (819) 956-3966 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (819) 956-5227
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

21120-143555/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

003

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

hs634

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

21120-14-2013555

File No. - N° du dossier

hs63421120-143555

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

a

This amendment 003 is raised to answer questions received during the bidder's conference, to modify Annex A – Statement of Work For National Sanitation and Warewashing Program, Annex B – Pricing and Annex D – Mandatory Technical Evaluation Criteria as follows:

1. Questions and answers

QUESTION 1:

Do you have a current dispenser equipment inventory for every sites?

ANSWER 1:

The cook chill production facilities are new and have nothing current. All the other sites have systems in place from various suppliers.

QUESTION 2:

Is there a minimal preventive maintenance frequency?

ANSWER 2:

The frequency must be determined by the Supplier in order to meet the required service or product supply and approved by CSC after contract award.

QUESTION 3:

Do you have an actual food service distributor supplying you for food products? If yes, which one? (GFS, Sysco, other)

ANSWER 3:

Yes each region has several distributors for Food supply but naming them at this time is not relevant. The RFP is to supply and deliver products delivered duty paid (DDP) at destination.

QUESTION 4:

Will the five (5) new production kitchens have an impact on sanitation supplies amount used by the other kitchens?

ANSWER 4:

The sanitation program at each site will determine the amounts used. There is no relationship for amount used by the production kitchen and the amount used at the other sites.

QUESTION 5:

Can you provide more information on the usage for the replacement hose nozzle and the setup required for installation (wall-mounted, portable)?

ANSWER 5:

This usage for the replacement hose nozzle is an unknown factor at this time. Set up for installation is not required.

QUESTION 6:

The solid rinse additive is exclusive to one company, do you accept liquid equivalent?

ANSWER 6:

Yes, an equivalent liquid rinse additive is acceptable as long as it can be secured as detailed below.

If liquid rinse additive is provided, the Contractor must supply and install a small cage or small containment locker, equipped with a lock latch (CSC will provide the lock for security purpose) and fixed to the floor under the table near the dishwasher. The liquid rinse must not be accessible when locked in the cage or containment locker. If this option is not available, the Contractor will have to consult with the

kitchen manager to put the chemical in a secured and closed room with tubing running the distance to the dispensing points such as janitor's closets, mechanical room, etc. The tubing and hardware must be provided by the contractor.

QUESTION 7:

Are the 205 L drum format mandatory or we may use hyper-concentrated in smaller packaging?

ANSWER 7:

Hyper-concentrated is acceptable.

QUESTION 8:

As some of the equipment that will be provided under the contract contains proprietary information, can the equipment be returned to the contractor at the end of the contract?

ANSWER 8:

Yes the equipment provided by the contractor can be returned to the contractor

QUESTION 9:

To ensure all bidders bid on a common basis, can Canada identify the make, model and year of the machine in which the chemicals will be used?

ANSWER 9:

For reference, bidders must use the dishwasher model Champion #86PW with Electric blower dryer, year 2010.

QUESTION 10:

Do you require dispensing equipment for the CSO?

ANSWER 10:

No. Dispensing equipment won't be necessary for CSO

QUESTION 11:

Are normal nozzles acceptable or do you require foaming nozzles?

ANSWER 11:

Foaming nozzles are required. To provide foam from the detergent.

QUESTION 12:

The SOW calls for non-chlorine products. Can microbial product contain chlorine?

ANSWER 12:

Yes it is acceptable. This product must be CFIA or Bureau of Chemical Safety approved and without rinsing.

QUESTION 13:

Will the contractor be responsible for the removal of CSC current equipment and inventory at each site?

ANSWER 13:

After contract award, the contractor will remove the current equipment at each site and give it to the kitchen's manager. CSC will arrange return to owner. Note that production kitchens don't have any dispenser and inventory yet.

QUESTION 14:

Would a certification from the Bureau of Chemical safety satisfy your requirement for a CFIA approved product? (The Bureau of Chemical Safety is the body that does the certification for CFIA)

ANSWER 14:

Yes it is acceptable.

QUESTION 15:

Is the standard packaging of 210 Litres acceptable as well as 205 Litres?

ANSWER 15:

Yes it is acceptable.

QUESTION 16:

A suggestion was made by possible bidders at the bidder's conference for CSC to choose one dishwasher for water consumption purposes.

ANSWER 16:

See answer 9.

QUESTION 17:

With reference to the mandatory technical evaluation criteria M.2, how many Major clients would you like?

ANSWER 17:

A minimum of one (1) Major Client is sufficient. However, it is the bidder's responsibility to identify the appropriate number of Major Clients having at least ten (10) business locations to ensure the minimum of three (3) years of experience, within the last five (5) years, is demonstrated and met.

QUESTION 18:

With reference to the mandatory technical evaluation criteria M.2, would you like also the addresses of the 10 business location?

ANSWER 18:

Yes, the addresses must be provided.

QUESTION 19:

With reference to the mandatory technical evaluation criteria M.3, how many clients per province/territories? What is the min, do you have a max?

ANSWER 19:

A minimum of one (1) client is required per province/territories. However, it is the bidder's responsibility to identify the appropriate number of clients per province/territories to ensure the minimum of three (3) years of experience, within the last five (5) years, is demonstrated and met.

2. Annex A – Statement of Work For National Sanitation and Warewashing Program is modified as follows:

At paragraph 3.1.2 Task

Insert:

10) If liquid rinse additive is provided, the Contractor must supply and install a small cage or small containment locker, equipped with a latch lock (CSC will provide the lock for security purpose) and fixed to the floor under the table near the dishwasher. The liquid rinse must not be accessible when locked in the cage or containment locker. If this option is not available, the Contractor will have to consult with the kitchen manager to put the chemical in a secured and closed room with tubing running the distance to the dispensing points such as janitor's closets, mechanical room, etc. The tubing and hardware must be provided by the contractor.

At paragraph 3.2.2 Task

Insert:

9) If liquid rinse additive is provided, the Contractor must supply and install a small cage or small containment locker, equipped with a latch lock (CSC will provide the lock for security purpose) and fixed to the floor under the table near the dishwasher. The liquid rinse must not be accessible when locked in the cage or containment locker. If this option is not available, the Contractor will have to consult with the kitchen manager to put the chemical in a secured and closed room with tubing running the distance to the dispensing points such as janitor's closets, mechanical room, etc. The tubing and hardware must be provided by the contractor.

At paragraph 3.3.2 Task

Insert:

8) If liquid rinse additive is provided, the Contractor must supply and install a small cage or small containment locker, equipped with a latch lock (CSC will provide the lock for security purpose) and fixed to the floor under the table near the dishwasher. The liquid rinse must not be accessible when locked in the cage or containment locker. If this option is not available, the Contractor will have to consult with the kitchen manager to put the chemical in a secured and closed room with tubing running the distance to the dispensing points such as janitor's closets, mechanical room, etc. The tubing and hardware must be provided by the contractor.

3. Annex B – Pricing is modified as follows:

Delete document "21120-143555_RFP_EN_Ann_B_Pricing.xlsx" in its entirety.

Insert document "21120-143555_RFP_EN_Ann_B_V2_Pricing.xlsx"

4. Annex D – Mandatory Technical Evaluation Criteria is modified as follows:

Delete M.2 in its entirety.

Insert:

M.2 The Bidder must demonstrate it has at least three (3) years of experience within the last five (5) years before the closing date of the Request for Proposal, in providing and delivering chemical products and maintenance related to annex A for Major Clients.

Major Clients are defined as having at least ten (10) business locations.

The Bidder must provide at least one Major Client, including address locations, along with start and end dates of the contracts. Additional Major Client can be added to ensure the full coverage of the requirement for the years of experience.

Delete M.3 in its entirety.

Insert:

M.3 The Bidder must demonstrate it has at least three (3) years of experience within the last five (5) years before the closing date of the Request for Proposal, in providing and delivering chemical products and maintenance related to annex A across Canada.

Across Canada is defined as at least five (5) Canadian Provinces/Territories.

The Bidder must provide the list of locations and clients.

The Bidder must provide at least one (1) Client in each five (5) different Canadian Provinces/Territories, including address locations, along with start and end dates of the contracts. Additional Client can be added to ensure the full coverage of the requirement for the years of experience.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.